
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Date 11/06/10 Telephone Enquiries  01752 304469 Fax 01752 304819 

Please ask for Ross Jago, Democratic Support 
Officer e-mail ross.jago@plymouth.gov.uk 

 
 
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

MONDAY 21 JUNE 2010 
11.30 AM 
WARSPITE ROOM, COUNCIL HOUSE 

  
Committee Members– 
Councillor Ricketts, Chair 
Councillor Coker, Vice Chair 
Councillors Bowie, Delbridge, Gordon, Dr. Mahony, Mrs Nicholson, Dr. Salter 
and Viney 
 
Co-opted Representatives; 
 
Chris Boote, Local Involvement Network (LINk) 
Margaret Schwarz, Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust 
 
Substitutes–: 
Any Member other than a Member of the Cabinet may act as a substitute 
member provided that they do not have a personal and prejudicial interest in the 
matter under review. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf. 
 
Members and Officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the 
meeting. 

 
 BARRY KEEL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

BARRY KEEL 
Chief Executive 
Floor 1 - Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Public Document Pack



 

 
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
 

PART I (PUBLIC COMMITTEE) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by panel Members. 
  
2. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 

brought forward for urgent consideration.  
  
3. NHS PLYMOUTH HOSPITALS TRUST - QUALITY 

ACCOUNTS   
(Pages 1 - 30) 

  
 To consider and comment on draft quality accounts. 
  
4. NHS PLYMOUTH MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES - 

QUALITY ACCOUNTS   
(Pages 31 - 56) 

  
 To consider and comment on draft quality accounts. 
  
 
 
 



Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust 
Quality Account 2009/2010  1 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Quality Account 

2009/2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust 
Quality Account 2009/2010  2 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Contents 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Part One – Introduction 
 

 

• Statement on Quality from the Chief Executive 
•  

3 

Part 2 – Plans for 2010/2011 
 

 

• Strategic context 
 

5 

• The Trust’s priorities for improvement 
 

6 

• Innovation and research 
 

17 

• Goals agreed with commissioners 2010/2011 
 

19 

• Service development plans for 2010/2011 
 

20 

  

Part 3 – Report on 2009/2010 
 

 

• Review of quality performance 
 

22 

• Performance against selected metrics 
 

23 

• National targets and regulatory requirements 
 

26 

• Participation in clinical audits 
 

28 

• What patients, carers and the public say 
 

30 

• Statements from the Local Involvement Network, NHS 
Plymouth and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

30 

 
     

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 2



Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust 
Quality Account 2009/2010  3 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Part 1: Introduction 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Statement on Quality from the Chief Executive Officer 
 
 
May I welcome you to the publication of our first Quality Account.  
 
The Quality Account is predominantly for members of the public, patients and 
staff and aims to share with you our experience over the last 12 months as 
well as our plans for the forthcoming year. 
 
An Introduction to Quality Accounts 
 
The purpose of a Quality Account is threefold: firstly, as an important 
document that will enable the public to hold NHS Trusts to account for the 
quality of the NHS healthcare services they provide; secondly, to enable Trust 
Boards to focus on quality improvement as a core function; and finally, to 
assist patients and their carers to make fully informed choices about their 
healthcare. 
 
Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust welcomes the opportunity to publish an annual 
Quality Account that assists our patients, the public and others to understand: 

• What the organisation has done well 
• Where improvements in service quality are required 
• What the Trust’s priorities for improvement are over the coming year 
• How patients, carers, staff and others with an interest in the 

organisation have been involved in determining these priorities 
 
Our Vision and Values 
 
Through extensive consultation with our staff we have developed a clear 
vision and a set of core values: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Quality Priorities for 2009/2010 
 
During the last year work has been underway to develop a set of meaningful 
quality metrics that will enhance the Trust’s ability to measure the quality of 
care delivered to our patients. These metrics will complement existing national 
performance targets but will be focused on the quality of care delivered, 
particularly patients’ outcomes and experiences. 

Vision To be recognised as the best in everything we do, providing 
leading edge, high quality health services, safely delivered with 
courtesy and respect 

 
Values Put patients first 
 Respect others 
 Take ownership 

Be positive 

Page 3



Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust 
Quality Account 2009/2010  4 
 
 
Last year saw the development of the Commissioning for Quality and 
Innovation (CQUIN) framework. CQUINs are a new feature of quality 
monitoring and improvement. A CQUIN framework consists of a number of 
nationally and locally agreed quality priorities for the year ahead.  
 
Quality Goals for 2010/2011 
 
As an ambitious and well established acute trust we acknowledge that there 
are many areas of care that require continued improvement. The Trust Board, 
supported by our staff, are committed to ensuring that, year on year, 
[...]
Teams; Memory Service; Access to Mental Health Services; Psychology 
Services and Therapy Services.   

Our Priorities for Quality Improvement  

1. Improving the Patient Experience 

2. Managing and reducing MRSA Rates and other Healthcare Associated 
Infections

3. Privacy, Dignity and Same Sex environments for people who use our 
services.

Succeeding Together

We are immensely grateful to all those service users, carers, members, commissioners 
and others who have supported and worked with us during the past year. Together we 
can succeed in this journey of quality improvement and excellence.

3. Quality Overview  

This section of the report considers progress on a wide range of quality issues with a 
focus on Patient Safety, Clinical Effectiveness and Patient Experience. It also 
considers progress on national priority indicators. 

Patient Safety Indicators 

It is not only crucial that services are as safe as they can be, but that we can 
demonstrate that this is the case: to ourselves, our partners, our patients, service users, 
carers and to the public. We chose the following indicators to help demonstrate this: 

A. Recording of Risk – Serious Untoward Incidents (SUI’s) 

B. Alternative Place of Safety Suite (APOS) 

Table 1 Safety – How we did  
Indicator Data Source  Trust 08/09 Trust 09/10 National 

Benchmark  
Comments  

A. Serious
untoward incidents 

Strategic
Information
Management

    19.5%      38.9 %  100% The Trust aims to 
achieve 100% 

                                                                                                                                                                                                         Page 5 of 25 

Page 35



reported to the 
Mental Health 
Commissioner and 
Strategic Health 
Authority within 24 
Hours

System (STEIS)  

B. Use of APOS 
suite versus Police 
Cells.

The number of 
core assessments 
completed

N/A 164 Reduce the use of 
Police cells for people 
who would probably 
benefit fr
[...]
 by the addition of a second door, 
making both male and female corridors separate and accessible by only those 
sleeping in those corridors.  All doors are now fitted with new closing 
observation panels to maximise privacy but allow for hourly observation by staff.

Each ward has a mixed lounge for male and female service users, with the 
opportunity of providing single sex lounge areas if required or requested.  

! Key Improvement initiatives for 2010 -2011 
As part of the reconfiguration of Older Peoples’ Services to deliver the 
implementation of Reducing Inequalities in Mental health and of the Dementia 
Strategy, work is being undertaken to review the Estates Strategy to align these 
wards with more appropriate health and social care campuses to reduce 
isolation and promote access to and provision of a whole system of care.
Future accommodation will ensure that the issues of dignity, privacy and single 
sex accommodation are provided prior to transfer of services.

Board Sponsor 
Sara Mitchell
Director for Mental Health Services 

Implementation Lead 
Jennifer Jones 
Assistant Director for Mental Health 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 NHS PLYMOUTH HOSPITALS TRUST - QUALITY ACCOUNTS
	4 NHS PLYMOUTH MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES - QUALITY ACCOUNTS



Minutes of the meeting


Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 21 June 2010 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 

 
Monday 21 June 2010 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Ricketts, in the Chair. 
Councillor Coker, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Berrow, Bowie and Delbridge. 
 
Officers present: Paul Roberts, Dr Alex Mayor, Liz Cooney, Giles Perritt, Lisa 
Woodman, Ross Jago  
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Gordon, Dr. Mahony, Mrs Nicholson and 
Dr. Salter and Chris Boote and Margaret Schwarz.  
 
The meeting started at 11.30 am and finished at 12.50 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these 
draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes 
of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

15. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of chairs urgent business. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of 
conduct. 
 

17. NHS PLYMOUTH HOSPITALS TRUST - QUALITY ACCOUNTS   
 
Paul Roberts, Chief Executive of the Plymouth Hospitals Trust outlined the 
work of the Hospitals Trust and the key issues for the future. 
 

a. Plymouth Hospitals Trust served not only Plymouth but its travel to 
work area which was in excess of 450,000 users; 

 
b. the trust also provided specialist services to around two million users; 

 
c. the trust had a good reputation for its level of care and scored well in 

national indicators; 
 

d. the trust was concentrating on three key areas, patient safety, clinical 
effectiveness and customer experience. 

 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 21 June 2010 

Dr Alex Mayor, Head of Clinical Governance, provided a presentation on the 
Hospitals Trust Quality Accounts. It was reported that:- 
 

e. from the point of view of a clinician, the change of direction in strategic 
policy to a focus on customer experience was welcome; 

 
f. it was important that the trust demonstrated how it intended to improve 

quality, but the focus on patient experience was relatively new; 
 

g. Quality Accounts would enable the public to hold NHS Trusts to 
account for the quality of the NHS healthcare services and enabled 
Trust Boards to focus on quality improvement, the accounts would also 
assist patients and their carers to make fully informed choices about 
their healthcare; 

 
h. the Quality Accounts highlighted innovation in three key areas, patient 

safety, clinical effectiveness and patient experience. 
 
In response to questions from members of the panel, it was reported that:- 
 

i. the increase in deaths related to Venous Thromboembolism (VTE) 
could be down to increased reporting. It could also be related to the 
number of more complex procedures which were being performed on 
an aging population. There were a number of processes in place to 
balance the risks involved with a hospital stay. There was no strong 
evidence to show that VTE has increased in Plymouth in particular and 
national lead for this area was based in Derriford Hospital; 

 
j. the global trigger tool highlighted high risk areas for patients. Patient’s 

notes were reviewed by clinicians for triggers and appropriate action 
would be taken to address them. It was a well validated tool; 

 
k. waiting times, as referred to in the document, do not relate to the 

waiting time to see a medical professional it was the target time to get 
patients through the department either to a further referral or discharge. 
The needs of many patients who come through the accident and 
emergency department were complex, patients often needed to be 
stabilised which meant that the time through the department was 
greatly increased. 

 
The Chair requested that any further questions from the panel on the general 
approach to producing Quality Accounts were put to both NHS Plymouth and 
NHS Hospitals Trust following the next presentation. 
 
Agreed that reference to waiting times is changed to reflect the target of time 
through department. 
 
 
 
 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 21 June 2010 

18. NHS PLYMOUTH MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES - QUALITY ACCOUNTS   
 
Liz Cooney, Assistant Director of Governance NHS Plymouth introduced the 
Quality Accounts. It was reported that:- 
 

a. the trust had experienced a steep learning curve in the preparation of 
the document; 

 
b. although all of the information within the report was relevant it was 

accepted that the authors had lost sight of the fact the document was 
for public consumption and not limited to health care professionals; 

 
c. further work would continue into patient experience including how to 

best introduce systems and processes in order to collect quality data 
from patients on their experience; 

 
d. the Quality Accounts show both the positive and negative results the 

trust had received; 
 

e. there had been very little notice from the Government and Department 
of Health that these documents would become statutory which had 
caused problems in their preparation. 

 
In response to questions from members of the panel it was reported that:- 
 

f. it was a possibility that the current economic climate could contribute to 
the increase in section 136 referrals, although there was no significant 
evidence to support that. Further information could be provided on 
psychiatrists waiting times, transitional mental care for young people 
moving into adult mental health care; 

 
g. there had been a significant increase in the number of incidents of 

verbal abuse and physical violence towards staff.  It was believed that 
this increase was due to better reporting from staff as previously they 
had not reported incidents of verbal abuse. There had been 
prosecutions and the increase was being addressed; 

 
h. there were problems with staff being able to access data or patient 

records out or hours or over the weekend. The issue is being worked 
on so that staff can have the information they require to asses at hand. 

 
In reference to the format of the Quality Accounts from the NHS Hospitals 
Trust and NHS Plymouth Mental Health Services members of the panel 
commented that; 
 

i. both Quality Accounts were particularly difficult to understand and 
councillors felt as a document providing information to members of the 
public this was not acceptable; 

 
j. the documents made few references to Plymouth and do not mention 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 21 June 2010 

the Local Area Agreement, Local Strategic Partnership or vision for the 
City and lack a joined up approach; 

 
k. by receiving these reports nine days before the publication deadline the 

panel felt they would have very little impact on its content; 
 

l. a different title for the reports could allow people to better understand 
its content; 

 
m. it was clear from the format of the accounts that there had been little 

communication between authors at NHS Plymouth and NHS Plymouth 
Hospitals Trust; 

 
n. there were a number of strategies and documents which are seen by 

the Local Strategic Partnership and make up a portfolio of documents 
relating to the city, the Quality Accounts documents could be added to 
this. 

 
In response to comments it was reported that:- 
 

o. Plymouth NHS Hospitals Trust had not been greatly involved in the 
Local Strategic Partnership but would welcome the opportunity; 

 
p. LINk had been consulted with, alongside patient forums and patient 

surveys; 
 

q. for next years report the NHS bodies in the city would work on a 
common format for the reports; 

 
r. scrutiny panels would have more involvement at an earlier stage in the 

preparation of quality accounts for next year. 
 
Agreed that; 
 

1. a plain English executive summary of reports would be published 
online by both bodies alongside their Quality Accounts, links from the 
City Council website would be made; 

 
2. a change of headline title would be considered; 

 
3. there would be communication between NHS bodies to create a 

common format for future Quality Accounts and there would be earlier 
consultation with scrutiny committees in order for them to have a 
greater impact on the Quality Accounts; 

 
4. further information on the waiting times for referrals to mental health 

professionals and transitional mental health care for young people 
would be distributed to the panel; 

 
5. the scrutiny lead officer and democratic support officer would 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 21 June 2010 

investigate a sub regional approach to signing off documents of this 
type with Devon County Council and Cornwall County Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
 


